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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Household use only.

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be
followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING (THIS APPLIANCE), Failure to
follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

WARN I N G—To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:

1. Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

2. Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by
or near children, pets or plants.

3. Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’'s recommended
attachments.

4. Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should,
has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a
service center.

5. Do not handle charger, including charger plug, and charger terminals with wet
hands.

6. Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked;
keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.

7. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings
and moving parts.

8. Use with extra care when cleaning on stairs.

9. Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or
use in areas where they may be present.

10. Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes,
matches, or hot ashes.

11. Do not use without filter.

12. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to battery pack, picking up or carrying the appliance. Carrying the
appliance with your finger on the switch or energizing appliance that have the
switch on invites accidents.



13. Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance before making any adjust-
ments, changing accessories, or storing appliance. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the appliance accidentally.

14. Recharge only with the charger specified by TINECO. A charger that is
suitable for one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

15. Use appliances only with specifically designated TINECO battery packs. Use
of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

16. When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like
paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals
together may cause burns or a fire.

17. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid
contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes,
additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause
irritation or burns.

18. Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. Dam-
aged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire,
explosion or risk of injury.

19. Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or excessive temperature.
Exposure to fire or temperature above 130°C may cause explosion.

20. Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or appli-
ance outside of the temperature range specified in the instructions. Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside of the specified range may damage the
battery and increase the risk of fire.

21. Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.
22. Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the battery pack except
as indicated in the instructions for use and care.

23. Always turn off this appliance before connecting or disconnecting motorized
nozzle.

24.Do not charge or store the appliance outdoors or inside the car. Only charge,
store or use the battery in a dry indoor area where the temperature is more than
4 C(39.2°F) but less than 40 C( 104°F ). The charger is for indoor use only.



Overview
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A. MAX mode

B. Dust empty release button
C. Dustbin

D. Switch lock

E. Switch button

F. Dustbin release button

G. Battery release button
H. HEPA release button
|. Indicator light

J. Rubber handle

K. Battery pack



Item A11USOAQ0 A11USOAO

Main body o O
Tube O ©)
Egl\;zirzgrlaliﬁ Multi-tasker o o
Mini power brush O O
2-in-1 Dusting brush @) O
Crevice tool 0) 'e)
Full-size LED Soft-roller o)
Power Brush

Extra battery @] @]
Powerhouse O O
oo e oo 0 0
Hair cleaning tool O O
Flexible extension hose ©)
Extra soft dusting brush O
Flexible multi-angle tube (@)
Long soft crevice tool ©)

*Actual accessories may vary from shown or change without notice.

Available accessories may vary by market.
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Acces

Note:

*Test an inconspicuous area of a sensitive surface before using an accessory on it.
*All accessories can be directly connected to the main body or to the tube.

Full-size LED Multi-tasker Power Brush

Ideal for both hard floors and carpets.

Mini power brush
For vacuuming upholstered furniture, mattresses etc.

Vacuums pet hair and removes ingrained dirt.

2-in-1 Dusting brush

The frame with the bristles can be removed by pressing

the release button.

Vacuum hard surface furniture with bristles;

remove the bristles to vacuum upholstered furniture, curtain, etc.

Crevice tool

For corners, niches and other hard-to-reach places.

Full-size LED Soft-roller Power Brush
Perfect for hard floors, especially sensitive wood floor.
Vacuum coarse and fine dirt at the same time.




Pre filter cleaning tool

Dirty filter is a main cause of suction loss, this tool is design for a
deeper & easier cleaning solution with no suction loss.

For using this tool, take out the dirty pre filter from the mesh filter-holder,
and replace a clean one. Open the cover of the cleaning tool, put
inside the dirty pre filter and cover it. Connect the tool to the main body.
Activate the appliance on MAX mode, and rotate the side cover.

Hair cleaning tool

Use the end with small blade to remove the hair and debris wrapped
around the roller.

Use the end with little brush to clean the brush window, also can be
used to clean the dustbin.

Flexible extension hose

Excellent extension and flexibility to get into hard-to-reach spaces,
great for in-car usage.

Use with above accessories, except motorized brush.

Ultra soft dusting brush
Angled bristles on slender, oval shape provide anti-static

cushioned contact; suitable for dusting shelves, lighting,
delicate surfaces, electronics, and more.

Flexible multi-angle tube
Two articulated joints make it adjustable, move from high to low

place with flexibility.
Use with above accessories, except motorized brush.

Long soft crevice tool

24.2 inch long soft and easy to bend, easily gets into the tight spots,
suitable for cleaning dust beneath furniture , along side the refrigerator,
around radiators or vents, and more.
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Assembly

Install the Tube
mp ! N

E—| =

Insert tube. Press the release button and remove tube.

Install the Brush

Insert motorized power brush. Press the release button and remove motorized
power brush.



Assembly

Install the Dustbin

Incline the dustbin, the slot on the dustbin towards
the hook on the main body. Push upward until the
hook fixed into the slot. A 'click' sound will be heard
when it has been successfully accomplished.

Press the dustbin release button and pull out.

Install the Battery

Press the battery release button, then pull Slide the battery into the bottom of the main body.

the battery out. The battery will click into position when correctly fitted.



Start to Work

Note:
*Before the first use, please charge the appliance (see "Charging the battery" ) for

3-4 hours in an area where the temperature is more than 4 °C(39.2°F) but less than 40°C( 104°F ),
and the above data based on the condition that the battery is cooled.
*Select the accessories according to needs (see "Accessory Instructions" ).

=)
Press the switch button, the machine will Press the MAX button to go between regular
start to work. mode (regular power) and MAX mode (max power).

Lock the switch button for continuous

power mode.

When finished, place the appliance on the

powerhouse.



Product O

Empty the Dustbin

When finished, press the release button on the Reattach the dustbin's bottom cover.

side of the dustbin and empty the contents.

Charging the Battery

Put away the main body or the battery on the powerhouse.

Charge the main body with battery or charge the battery separately.
The powerhouse is capable to power the main body and the second battery simultaneously.

To avoid being tripped accidentally , please put away the appliance on the powerhouse

near wall during charging.
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Working Time

e Working time last about 30 min. on regular mode, and about 12 min. on MAX mode.
¢ Data is obtained by Tineco laboratory using one battery and non-motorized accessories.

Charging Time

e Charging time takes about 3-4 hours.

® Based on results from Tineco lab tests. Lab test environment: temperature between 4 C (39.2°F) to
40 C(104°F ).

Indicator Light
On Work

. . . Three solid blue lights: Full power.
[ [ ] Two solid blue lights: Medium power.

- One solid blue light: Low power.

S

:-__ One blinking red light: Out of power, or the appliance is blocked,
o — or the battery is overheated.

", | -

- s One blinking pink light: The filters or the suction mouth is blocked.
& i ",
During Charging

PO N | -
- - -' - -" Three blue lights blinking successively: Charging.
T4 i “~

D D D Lights off: Charging complete.
H
o, i

e --- One blinking red light during charging: Fault, check Trouble Shooting.
Sy
Tips:
e Charge the battery only with the adaptor provided by TINECO .
¢ \When you won't use the battery for a long time, please store in a cool dry place. In this situation,
please insure that the battery has been half charged (2 indicator lights of battery glow on regular mode)

e |[f you need an additional battery, please purchase from TINECO.
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Daily

In order to maintain machine performance, it is recommended that you clean the components on a
regular basis.

Note: Clean the dustbin and filters every time after use, and wash them with cold running water
once a month.

Dustbin and Filters (pre filter, mesh filter and HEPA filter)

1 2
Press the dustbin release button, pull out the Clean with wet cloth.
dustbin as indicated in the picture. Do not allow water to enter the appliance,
especially not into motor and battery.
3 4
mp mp
¥
Twist clockwise and remove the filters. Clean the dustbin and mesh filter under cold,
running water. The dustbin and mesh filter should
be air dried completely before reinstalling.
5 6
(@) 0
®,
)
Suady
Clean the pre filter with Tineco Pre Filter Insert the clean pre filter into mesh filter properly,
Cleaning Tool. a 'click' sound will be heard once right into place.
Take out the dirty pre filter from the mesh Insert the clean mesh filter with pre filter into the

filter-holder, and replace a clean one. Open the  dustbin properly, the white line on mesh filter
cover of the cleaning tool, put inside the dirty towards the unlocked mark, twist it towards the

pre filter and cover it. Connect the tool to the locked mark.
main body. Activate the appliance on MAX Install the clean dustbin and filters back into the
mode, and rotate the side cover. main body, then reattach the dustbin cover.
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Daily

HEPA Filter

LI

Press the HEPA release button on both sides
of the windshield and gently pull out the HEPA.
Please detach the battery pack before pulling
out the HEPA to prevent the battery from
contaminating.

Brush

Use a coin or other tool, to unlock the brush roller
lock, then remove the brush from the brush

window. Please see the above image.

3

\

Gently clean the transparent brush window.

The HEPA can be washed under running water if
necessary, and should be air dried completely

before reinstalling.

Remove the hair and debris wrapped around the

roller with Tineco Hair Cleaning Tool.

After the cleaning , install the brush into the

machine.



Specificatio

Model A11 Series
Voltage 21.6V
Rated Power 450W
Dustbin Capacity 0.6L
Charging Time 3-4 hrs
Charging Input 120V

Running Time

30*2 min. (MAX mode:12*2 min.)
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Troub

Problem

Possible cause

Solution

The appliance doesn't work

No power

Charge the battery

The suction mouth is blocked

Check and remove blockages

Weak suction power

Dustbin and filters are full of dust

Empty and clean dustbin and
filters

The brush roller is wrapped
by hairs or fibers

Clean the brush roller

The pre filter is not installed.

Install the pre filter

The appliance is blocked
(such as tube, suction mouth or
some other part)

Remove blockages

Abnormal motor sounds

The appliance is blocked
(such as tube, suction mouth or
some other part)

Remove blockages

Battery can not be charged

The battery is not correctly placed

Remove the adaptor and insert
again

Red light blinking, main
body continues working
while the brush stops

The brush is blocked

Stop the appliance and clean the
brush roller

One blinking red light

Out of power, or the battery is
overheated, or the appliance
is blocked

Charge the battery, or cool down
the battery, or remove blockages

One blinking pink light

The filters or the suction mouth
is blocked

Clean filters or remove blockages

Note:

If the above solutions can not solve the problem, please contact us at support@tineco.com
or visit our website www.tineco.com for further support.
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Warra

The 2-Year Limited Warranty applies to purchases made from authorized retailers of TINECO. Warranty
coverage applies to the original owner and to the original battery only and is not transferable.

According to the requirements outlined in this instruction manual, subject to the following conditions and
exclusions.

WHAT IS COVERED ?

Your TINECO machine has a 2-year warranty against original defects in material and workmanship,
when used for private household purposes in accordance with the TINECO Instruction Manual.

This warranty provides, at no extra cost to you, all labor and parts necessary to ensure your machine is
in proper operating condition during the warranty period.

This limited warranty is subject to the following terms:

WHAT IS NOT COVERED ?

TINECO shall not be liable for costs, damages or repairs incurred as a result of :

Machines purchased from an unauthorized dealer.

Careless operation or handling, misuse, abuse and/or lack of maintenance or use not in accordance with
the TINECO Instruction Manual.

Use of the machine other than for normal domestic purposes, e.g. for commercial or rental purposes.
Use of parts not in accordance with the TINECO Instruction Manual.

Use of parts and accessories other than those produced or recommended by TINECO.

External factors unrelated to product quality and use, like accidental water damage.

Repairs or alterations carried out by unauthorized parties or agents.

Failing to clear blockage and other hazardous material from the machine.

Normal wear and tear, including normal wearing parts, such as clear bin, belt, filter, HEPA, brush bar,
and power cord (or where external damage or abuse is diagnosed), carpet or floor damage due to use
not in accordance with manufacturer's instructions or failure to turn the brush bar off when necessary.

Reduction in battery discharge time due to battery age or use.
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WARRANTY SERVICE

Please contact the TINECO customer service Email : support@tineco.com

Please inform us your model name/number, serial number, purchase date ,order number, machine
problem and your requirement.

Please keep your purchase receipt in a safe place to ensure you have this information.

All work will be carried out by TINECO or its authorized agency.

Any replaced defective parts will become the property of TINECO.

Service under this warranty will not extend the period of this warranty.

If your machine is not functioning properly, please email us : support@tineco.com

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

Any implied warranties relating to your machine including but not limited to warranty of merchantability
or warranty of fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the duration of this warranty. This limitation

is not allowed by some regions and so this limitation may not apply to you.

Your remedy for breach of this warranty is limited to the warranty service described above. TINECO will
not be liable for any consequential damage or incidental damages you may incur in connection with
your purchase and use of your machine. This limitation is not allowed by some regions and so this
limitation may not apply to you.

This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary by region.

This limited warranty is not transferable.

Visit TINECO Website:
www.tineco.com
Or email our Customer Service :
support@tineco.com

Manufacturer's warranties may not apply in all cases, depending on factors such as use of the product,
where the product was purchased, or who you purchased the product from. Please review the warranty

carefully, and contact the manufacturer if you have any questions.
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CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION
Usage domestique seulement.

Lors de I'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, des précautions de base doivent
toujours étre suivies, y compris les suivantes:

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL. Le
non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut entrainer un choc
électrique, un incendie et / ou des blessures graves.

AVE RTl SSEM ENT - Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de choc

électrique ou de blessure:

1. Ne pas I'utiliser a I'extérieur ou sur des surfaces humides.

2. Ne laissez pas l'appareil étre utilisé comme un jouet. Une attention particuliere
est nécessaire lorsqu'il est utilisé par ou prés des enfants, des animaux de
compagnie ou des plantes.

3. Utilisez uniquement comme décrit dans ce manuel. Utilisez uniquement les
accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

4. Ne pas utiliser avec un cordon ou une fiche électrique endommagés. Si
I'appareil ne fonctionne pas comme il le devrait,qu'il a été laissé tomber, endom-
mageé, laissé a l'extérieur ou laissé tombé dans I'eau, renvoyez-le a un centre de
service.

5. Ne manipulez pas le chargeur, y compris la prise du chargeur et les bornes du
chargeur avec les mains mouillées.

6. Ne placez aucun objet dans les ouvertures. Ne pas l'utiliser avec une ouver-
ture bloquée; Tenez a I'écart de la poussiere, des peluches, des cheveux et de
tout ce qui peut réduire le flux d'air.

7. Gardez les cheveux, les vétements amples, les doigts et toutes les parties du
corps a I'écart des ouvertures et des piéces mobiles.

8. Soyez particulierement prudent lorsque vous nettoyez les escaliers.

9. Ne pas l'utiliser pour ramasser des liquides inflammables ou combustibles,
tels que l'essence, ou l'utiliser dans des zones ou ils peuvent étre présents.

10. Ne ramassez rien qui brdle ou fume, comme des cigarettes, des allumettes
ou des cendres chaudes.

11. Ne pas utiliser sans filtre.

12. Empéchez le démarrage involontaire. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en
position d'arrét avant de brancher la batterie, de ramasser ou de transporter
l'appareil. Si vous portez I'appareil avec votre doigt sur l'interrupteur ou aliment-
ez l'appareil duquel l'interrupteur est activé,cela peut entrainer des accidents.



13. Débranchez la batterie de I'appareil avant d'effectuer des réglages, de
remplacer des accessoires ou de déposer l'appareil. De telles mesures de
sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l'appareil.
14. Rechargez uniquement avec le chargeur spécifié par TINECO. Un chargeur
adapté a un type de batterie peut créer un risque d'incendie lorsqu'il est utilisé
avec une autre batterie.

15. Utilisez I'appareil uniquement avec des batteries TINECO spécialement
congues. L'utilisation de toute autre batterie peut créer un risque de blessure et
d'incendie.

16. Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas la batterie, éloignez-la des autres objets métal-
liques, tels que des trombones, des piéces de monnaie, des clés, des clous, des
vis ou d'autres petits objets métalliques pouvant établir une connexion d'une
borne a l'autre. Court-circuiter les bornes de la batterie ensemble peut causer
des brdlures ou un incendie.

17. Dans des conditions abusives, le liquide peut étre éjecté de la batterie; éviter
de le contacter. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer a I'eau. Si le liquide entre en
contact avec les yeux, par ailleurs, consultez un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la
batterie peut causer une irritation ou des bralures.

18. N'utilisez pas une batterie ou un appareil endommagé ou modifié. Les
batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter un comportement
imprévisible pouvant entrainer un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de
blessure.

19. N'exposez pas une batterie ou un appareil & un feu ou a une température
excessive. L'exposition au feu ou a une température supérieure a 130 °C peut
provoquer une explosion.

20. Suivez toutes les instructions de recharge et ne rechargez pas la batterie ou
l'appareil en dehors de la plage de température spécifiée dans les instructions.
Une recharge incorrecte ou a des températures en dehors de la plage spécifiée
peut endommager la batterie et augmenter le risque d'incendie.

21. Tout entretien doit étre effectué par un personnel d'entretien qualifié en
utilisant uniquement des pieces de rechange identiques. Cela garantira que la
sécurité du produit est maintenue.

22. Ne modifiez pas ou n'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil ou la batterie, sauf
comme indiqué dans les instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien.

23. Allumez toujours cet appareil avant de connecter ou de déconnecter la buse
motorisée.

24. Ne chargez pas et ne stockez pas l'appareil & I'extérieur, ou a l'intérieur d’'une
voiture. Chargez, stockez ou utilisez la batterie uniquement dans une zone
intérieure seche ou la température est supérieure a 4 C (39.2 °F) mais inférieure
a40 C (104 °F). Le chargeur est pour usage intérieur seulement.
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A. MAX mode

B. Bouton de libération pour vider la poussiere
C. Poubelle

D. Déclencheur pour fixer le bouton poussoir
E. Bouton poussoir

F. Bouton de libération de la poubelle

G. Bouton de libération de la batterie

H. Bouton de libération de HEPA

[. Voyant lumineux

J. Poignée en caoutchouc

K. Batterie



Article A11USOAQQ A11USOAOT
% Corps O O
g8 | Tube o} O
llg/IEthiEgeccr:(r;S—Brosse pour o o
Mini brosse électrique @) O
S_rgrfie a poussiére o) o)
Buse a crevasse (@) (@)
LED Electro-Brosse avec 1o
Rouleau doux

Supplémentaire Batterie O @]
gi Station de charge (@) O

Outil de nettoyage pour pré filter
é:' & supplémentaire pré filter o o
ﬂ Outil pour nettoyer les poils @) O
/ Tuyau flexible d'extension ()
- Brosse a poussiére extra-douce O
M Tube multi-angle flexible (@)
/ Buse a crevasse longue et souple @]

*Les accessoires disponibles peuvent varier selon les marchés.
Les accessoires réels peuvent varier de ceux illustrés ou étre modifiés sans préavis.

4




N.B.:

¢ Avant d'utiliser I'accessoire supplémentaire dans une surface sensitive, veuillez
essayer d'aborddans une partie moins évidente.
*Tous les accessoires peuvent étre directement connectés au corps principal, ou au tube.

LED Electro-Brosse pour Multi-taches

|déal pour a la fois les planchers durs et les carpettes.

Mini brosse électrique

Pour passer I'aspirateur sur les meubles rembourrés, les matelas, etc.
Aspirer les poils d'animaux de compagnie et enlever la saleté incrustée.

Brosse a poussiere 2-en-1
Le cadre avec les poils peut étre retiré en appuyant sur le bouton

de libération.
Aspirer les meubles de surface dure avec des poils; retirer les poils
pour aspirer les meubles rembourrés, le rideau, etc.

Buse a crevasse

Pour les coins, les niches et autres endroits difficiles d'acces.

LED Electro-Brosse avec Rouleau doux

Parfait pour les planchers durs, en particulier les planchers
de bois sensibles.
Aspire des saletés grossieres et fines en méme temps.




Outil de nettoyage pour pré filtre

Un filtre sale est une cause principale de perte d'aspiration, cet outil est
congu pour une solution de nettoyage plus profonde et plus facile sans

perte d'aspiration.

Pour utiliser cet outil, veuillez sortir le pré filtre sale du porte-filtre a maille et le
remplacez par un pré filtre propre. Ouvrez le couvercle de I'outil de nettoyage,
insérez le pré filtre sale dedans, et puis le fermez. Connectez I'outil au corps
principal. Activer I'appareil et faire tourner le coté du couvercle.

Outil de nettoyage pour brosse

Utilisez le bout avec une petite lame de cutter pour enlever les poils et les
débris enroulés autour du rouleau.

Utilisez le bout avec une petite brosse pour nettoyer la fenétre de brosse,
également pour nettoyer la poubelle.

Tuyau flexible d'extension

Extension et flexibilité excellentes pour accéder aux espaces difficiles
d'acces, parfaits pour un usage dans voiture.
Utiliser avec les accessoires ci-dessus, sauf la brosse motorisée.

Brosse a poussiere extra-douce

Les poils penchés autour la forme mince et ovale , qui fournissent un
contact anti-statique; Convient a épousseter les étageres, les lampes, les
surfaces délicates, les produits électroniques, etc.

Tube multi-angle flexible

Les deux articulations le rendent réglable, il peut ainsi se déplacer du
haut vers le bas avec flexibilité.
Utiliser avec les accessoires ci-dessus, sauf la brosse motorisée.

Buse a crevasse longue et souple

24.2 pouces de long, souple et facile a plier, accede facilement aux
endroits étroits; Convient a nettoyer la poussiére sous les meubles,
épousseter autour des réfrigérateurs, des radiateurs ou des évents, etc.



Montage

Installez le tube

mp ! N

E—| =

Insérez le tube. Appuyez sur le bouton de libération et

enlevez le tube.

Insérez la brosse

Insérez la brosse motorisée Appuyez sur le bouton de libération et retirez
la brosse motorisée



Appuyez sur le bouton de libération de la
poubelle, puis retirez la poubelle.

Installez la batterie

3\

o)
l

i b

nmp
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i

Appuyez sur le bouton de libération de la
batterie, puis retirez la batterie.

Faites pencher la poubelle. Dirigez la fente dans la
poubelle vers le crochet dans le corps principal.
Poussez la fente vers le crochet jusqu'a ce qu'un
«clic» soit entendu.

Faites glisser la batterie dans le bas du corps
principal.
La batterie cliquera en position lorsqu'elle est

correctement installée.



Fonctio

Commencer a travailler

N.B.:

*Avant la premiére utilisation, veuillez recharger I'appareil (voir "Chargement de la batterie")
pendant 3-4 heures dans une zone ou la température est supérieure a 4 C (39.2 °F) mais
inférieure a 40 C (104 °F), et les données ci-dessus sont basées sur la condition que la
batterie est refroidie.

» Sélectionnez les accessoires en fonction des besoins (voir "Instructions d’accessoires").

a
Appuyez sur le bouton poussoir, I'appareil va Appuyez sur le bouton MAX pour passer
commencer a travailler. entre mode max (haute puissance) et mode
Verrouillez le bouton poussoir pour un régulier (basse puissance).

fonctionnement continu

Lorsque vous avez terminé, placez

I'appareil sur la station de charge.



Fonctionne

Vider la poubelle

Lorsque vous avez terminé, appuyez sur le Rattachez le couvercle inférieur de la poubelle.
bouton de libération situé sur le cété de la
poubelle et videz le contenu.

Recharger la batterie

Veuillez ranger le corps principal ou la batterie dans la station de charge.

Chargez le corps avec la batterie ou chargez la batterie séparément, tous les deux
solutions sont possibles.

La station de charge est capable de charger le corps principal et la seconde batterie
simultanément.

Pour éviter de trébucher, veuillez ranger I'appareil sur la station d'accueil prés du mur
pendant le rechargement.
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Fonctionne

Durée de Fonctionnement

e L a durée de fonctionnement est d’environ 30 minutes en mode régulier, et d’environ 12 minutes
en mode MAX.

¢ | es données sont obtenues par le laboratoire Tineco en utilisant une batterie et des accessoires
non motorisés

Durée de Chargement

e | a durée de chargement est d’environ 3-4 heures.
e | es données sont basées sur les résultats des tests en laboratoire de Tineco. Environnement de
laboratoire: température entre 4 C (39.2 °F) et 40 C (104 ° F).

Voyant lumineux

En fonctionnement

. . . Trois voyants bleus solides: Batterie pleine.

. - Deux voyants bleus solides: batterie moyenne.

. Un voyant bleu solide: Batterie faible.

. - i Un voyant rouge clignotant: Hors tension, ou I'appareil est bloqué,
o — ou la batterie est surchauffée

HE
", -
- Un voyant rose clignotant: Les filtres ou la bouche d'aspiration est bloqué.
=

-,

s .,
H

Pendant Le Chargement

- 1 - i P
- - . -— . - Trois voyants bleus clignotant successivement: Chargement en cours.
i i A4 i b

D D C] Voyants éteints: Chargement accompli.
H
"\ 1]

e - e Un voyant rouge clignotant pendant le chargement: Défaut, vérifiez le
Sy dépannage.

Conseils:
e Rechargez la batterie uniquement avec I'adaptateur fourni par TINECO.

e Sivous n'utilisez pas la batterie pendant une longue période, veuillez la déposer dans un endroit frais
e t sec. Dans cette situation, veuillez assurer que sa charge électrique est a moitié pleine.
(2 voyants de batterie brillent en mode régulier)

e Sivous avez besoin d'une batterie supplémentaire, veuillez acheter chez TINECO.
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Afin de maintenir les performances de I'appareil, il est recommandé de nettoyer régulierement ses

composants.

N.B.: Nettoyez la poubelle et les filtres aprés chaque utilisation, et les rincez sous I'eau froide et

courante une fois par mois.

Poubelle et des Filtres (pré filtre, filtre a maille et filtre HEPA)

Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide.
Ne laissez pas de liquide s'infiltrer dans
I'appareil.

mp np

Tournez dans le sens horaire et retirez les
pré filtres.

Sortez le pré filtre sale du porte-filtre a maille et le
remplacez par un pré filtre propre. Ouvrez le

2

Appuyez sur le bouton de libération du la
Ne laissez pas d'eau s'infiltrer dans I'appareil,
surtout pour le moteur et la batterie

%Od

Nettoyez la poubelle et le filtre a maille sous
I'eau froide et courante. La poubelle et le filtre a
maille doivent étre completement séchés a l'air
avant de les réinstaller.

]
2|
(

)

)

Insérez le pré filtre propre dans le filtre a maille, un
son de ‘clic' sera entendu une fois bien en place.

Insérez le filtre a maille avec pré-filtre propre dans la
poubelle correctement, la ligne blanche sur le filtre a
maille vers la marque déverrouillée, tournez-le vers la
marque verrouillé.

Installez la poubelle et les filtres propres dans le
corps principal, puis rattachez le couvercle inférieur
de la poubelle.

12

couvercle de I'outil de nettoyage, insérez le pré
filtre sale dedans, et puis le fermez. Connectez
I'outil au corps principal. Activer I'appareil et faire
tourner le c6té du couvercle.



\EY

Filtre HEPA

LI

)\
o, (R

Appuyez sur les boutons de libération de Le HEPA peut étre lavé sous |'eau courante si
HEPA des deux c6tés du pare-brise et retirez

doucement le HEPA nécessaire, et doit étre séché a I'air compléetement

Veuillez détacher la batterie avant de retirer le avant de le réinstaller.
HEPA pour éviter que la batterie ne sera
contaminée.

Brosse

1 2

Utilisez une piéce de monnaie ou un autre outil Enlever les poils et les débris enroulés autour du
pour déverrouiller le verrou du rouleau de la rouleau.avec l'outil de nettoyage pour brosse.
brosse, puis retirez la brosse de la fenétre de

. ) Référez-vous a la page 6.
brosse. Veuillez voir I''mage ci-dessus.

3 4

\

Nettoyez doucement la fenétre de brosse Apres le nettoyage, installez la brosse dans
transparente. |’apparei|_
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Spécificatio

Modéle la série A11
Tension 21.6V
Puissance Nominale 450W
Capacité de la Poubelle 0.6L
Temps de Charge 3-4 hrs
Entrée 120V
Autonomie 30*2min.(MAX mode:12*2 min)
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Probleme

Cause Possible

Solution

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas

Aucune puissance

Rechargez la batterie

La bouche d'aspiration est bloquée

Vérifiez et enlevez les blocages

Faible puissance d'aspiration

La poubelle et les filtres sont pleins
de poussiere

Videz et nettoyez la poubelle et
les filtres

La brosse-rouleau est enveloppée
de poils ou de fibres

Nettoyez la brosse

Le filtre n'est pas installé

Installez le filtre

L'appareil est blogué (tel que le
tube, la bouche d'aspiration ou les
autres parties)

Enlevez les blocages

Sons de moteur anormaux

L'appareil est bloqué (tel que le
tube, la bouche d'aspiration ou
les autres parties)

Enlevez les blocages

La batterie ne peut pas étre
rechargée

La batterie n'est pas bien placée
dans la station de charge

Bien placez la batterie dans
la station de charge

Voyant rouge clignotant,
corps principal continue
de fonctionner pendant
que la brosse s'arréte

Le brosse est bloquée

Arrétez I'appareil et nettoyez la
brosse-rouleau

Un voyant rouge clignotant

Hors tension, ou l'appareil est
bloqué

Chargez la batterie, ou enlevez
les blocages

Un voyant rose clignotant

Le filtres ou la bouche d'aspiration
est bloqué

Nettoyez les filtres ou enlevez
les blocages

N.B.:

Si les solutions ci-dessus ne peuvent pas résoudre le probleme, veuillez nous contacter a
support@tineco.com ou visitez notre site Web www.tineco.com pour plus d'assistance.
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GARA

La garantie limitée de 2 ans s'applique aux achats effectués aupres des détaillants autorisés de TINECO.
La couverturede la garantie s'applique uniqguement au propriétaire d'origine et a la batterie d'origine et
n'est pas transférable.

Selon les exigences décrites dans ce manuel d'utilisation, sous réserve des conditions et exclusions

suivantes.

QU’EST-CE QUI EST COUVERT?

Votre appareil TINECO bénéficie d'une garantie de 2 ans contre les défauts d'origine du matériel et

de la fabrication, lorsqu'elle est utilisée a des fins domestiques conformément au manuel d'utilisation
de TINECO.

Cette garantie fournit, sans frais supplémentaires, toute la main-d'ceuvre et les piéces nécessaires pour
assurer que votre appareil est en bon état de fonctionnement pendant la période de garantie.

Cette garantie limitée est soumise aux conditions suivantes:

QU’EST-CE QUIN" EST PAS COUVERT?

TINECO ne sera pas responsable des colts, dommages ou réparations résultant de:

Les appareils achetés aupres d'un revendeur non autorisé.

Manipulation ou fonctionnement imprudente, mauvaise utilisation, abus et / ou manque d'entretien ou
d'utilisation non conforme au manuel d'utilisation TINECO.

Utilisation de I'appareil autre que pour des usages domestiques normaux, c’est-a-dire, a des fins
commerciales ou de location.

Utilisation de pieces non conformes au manuel d'utilisation TINECO.

Utilisation de pieces et d'accessoires autres que ceux produits ou recommandés par TINECO.

Facteurs externes non liés a la qualité et a I'utilisation du produit, comme les dommages d'eau accidentels.
Réparations ou modifications effectuées par des parties ou des agents non autorisés.

Ne pas avoir nettoyé les obstructions et autres matieres dangereuses de 'appareil.

Usure normale, y compris I'usure normale des pieces, telles que la poubelle, la ceinture, le filtre, le HEPA,
la barre de brosse, le cordon d'alimentation (ou lorsqu'un dommage externe ou un abus est
diagnostiqué), les dommages de tapis ou de plancher en raison d'une utilisation non conforme aux
instructions du fabricant.

Réduction du temps de décharge de la batterie en raison de le vieillissement ou I'usure de la batterie.
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SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Veuillez contacter le service clientéle de TINECO, email: support@tineco.com

Veuillez nous informer vos nom, modele / numéro, numéro de série, date d'achat, numéro de
commande, probleme de I'appareil, et vos exigences.

Veuillez conserver votre recu d'achat dans un endroit str pour vous assurer d'avoir ces informations.
Tous les travaux seront effectués par TINECO ou ses agences agréées.

Toute piece défectueuse remplacée deviendra la propriété de TINECO.

Le service sous cette garantie ne prolongera pas la période de garantie.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, veuillez nous écrire: support@tineco.com

LIMITATIONS DE GARANTIE ET EXCLUSIONS

Toute garantie implicite relative a votre appareil, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la garantie de qualité
marchande ou la garantie d'adéquation a un usage particulier, est limitée a la durée de cette garantie.
Cette limitation n'est pas autorisée par certains régions et cette limitation peut donc ne pas s'appliquer
a vous.

Votre recours en cas de violation de cette garantie est limité au service de garantie décrit ci-dessus.
TINECO ne sera pas responsable des dommages consécutifs ou annexes que vous pourriez subir en
connexion avec votre achat et I'utilisation de votre appareil. Cette limitation n'est pas autorisée par
certains régions et cette limitation peut donc ne pas s'appliquer a vous.

Cette garantie limitée vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez également avoir d'autres
droits qui varient selon les régions.

Cette garantie limitée n'est pas transférable.

Visitez le site Web de TINECO:
www.tineco.com
Ou envoyez un e-mail a notre service client:
support@tineco.com

Les garanties du fabricant peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans tous les cas, en fonction de facteurs tels
que l'utilisation du produit, I'endroit ou le produit a été acheté ou la personne a qui vous avez acheté le

produit. Veuillez lire attentivement la garantie et contactez le fabricant si vous avez des questions.
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TINeco

Live Easy
Enjoy Life

fl¥]|=l0)

| tinecoglobal | Q |

Contact us - We'll get back to you within 1 business day.

Web: www.tineco.com

Email: support@tineco.com

US Service Call: 1-855-292-8864

Service Hours: Mon. - Fri. 9am - 6pm (CST)



